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FOR Nicholas County, Kentucky 
P.S.C. Ky. No. __ ~2~----

Revised Sheet No. 32 
cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.~1~-

NICHOI.AS CXJUNTY WATER DISTRICT 0riginal Sheet No. 1 - 17 

RULES AND RmJI.ATIONS 

29. aJS'Ia.mR Is DEFOSITS: 

'!he utility may require a :mininru:m cash deposit or other guarantee to secure 
:payment of bills. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to :pay 
the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 278.4601

, will be 
:paid annually either by refurrl or credit to the eustomer•s bill, except that 
no refurrl or credit will be made if the CUstomer's bill is delinquent on the 
anniversacy date of the deposit. 

'Ihe deposit may be waived upon a customer's showing of satisfactory credit 
or :payment history, and required deposits will be returned after one (1) 
year if the eustomer has established a satisfacto:ry :payment record for that 
pericxi. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to 
maintain a satisfactory :payment record, a deposit may then be required. '!he 
Utility may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the 
eustomer's classification of sei:vice changes or if there is a substantial 
change in usage. Upon tennination of sei:vice, the deposit, any principal 
amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be credited to the final 
bill with any remainder refurrled to the CUstomer. 

In detennining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following 
criteria will be considered: 

1. Previous :payment histo:ry with the utility. If the CUstomer has no 
previous histo:ry with the Utility, statements from other utilities, 
banks, etc. may be presented by the CUstomer as evidence of gocxi 
credit. 

2. Whether the customer has an established income or line or credit. 
3. length of tune the customer has resided or been located in the area. 
4. Whether the customer owns property in the area. 
5. Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy proceedings within the last 

seven years. 
6. Whether another customer with a gocxi :payment histo:ry is willing to sign 

as a guarantor for an amount equal to the required deposit. 

1 Water districts should substitute KRS 74.050 and water ~~.SSION 
substitute KRS 273. 392 since these statutes govern the ra~08f ~)to be 
:paid by water districts and asscx::iations. EFFECTIVE 

J\UG 1 8 1992 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
' SECTION 9 9) 

----~~--~-~1~99~2~ DATEEFFECI'IVE~~Jbuntie~ti~~~~~15~Jlfiez~~mi~2~ 
~~~'sivQiiis\Oriifiurn 

P.O. Box 304 Carlisle KY 40311 
Address 
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Nicholas County Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

e 
FOR Nicholas County, Kentucky 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO . 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 39 
~~~~~~~-

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

2 nd Revised 39 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL SERVICE CHARGES 
1. Late Charge: A penalty of 10% will be assessed to all unpaid bills after ten (10) days from the date 

of the bill 
2. Service Reconnection Charge: A charge of $20.00 will be assessed for all service reconnections 

made during regular working hours for reconnecting a meter after it has been turned off for either 
non-payment or per the customer's request. However, there shall be no connection charges made for 
service on the original installation of facilities . 

3. Meter Reading Recheck Charge: A charge of $20.00 will be assessed for a trip to recheck a meter 
reading when the Customer requests the meter to be rechecked for a correct reading and meter was 
not misread. 

4. Meter Test: Upon request and payment of $20.00 the Customer may have his meter tested provided 
request by the Customer is not more frequent than once each twelve months. If such test shows the 
meter more than two (2) percent fast, a refund of the $20.00 charge shall be made and the bill 
adjusted accordingly. If the periodic testing requirement of 807 KAR 5006 has not been met for the 
meter tested, no charge will be made for the test regarding less of results of the test. 

5. Deposit: A deposit shall consist of not more than two-twelfths (2112) of the customer's estimated 
annual bill. For residential, small business, and small commercial customers, two-twelfths (211 2) 
of an average bill has been determined to be $70.00 

6. Returned Check Charge: A charge of $20.00 will be assessed for a check returned for insufficient 
funds by the bank. 

7. Lock Replacement Charge: A charge of $15. 00 will be assessed for replacement of a damaged lock 
due to Customer' s fault. 

8. Meter Replacement Charge: A charge of $40.00 plus actual ost of parlS"aifd:laoor will be as essed 
to repair or replace a damaged meter due to Customer' s faul . r- J 

9. Contribution in Aid of Construction: The established contri utio fee is based on the s~lze o the 

met~18n~~~u~~:n~~~ noted below: $
625

.
00 

L. (o --';)~-() 2.. _ j 
All Larger Meters 
Fire Hydrants 

Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 

DATE OF ISSUE 
~~~~~~-M-o-nt~h/~D-a-te~/ Y-e-ar~~~~~~ 

ISSUED BY 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 
~~~~~~~~~~ ------

·- - ,._________ _ _ ____, 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 2· 5 2002 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY 9e~ ~ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 


